Clty Of Da”aS Counlﬁoghhg;rgfrss,tgfﬁtFloor

Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-790 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved as an Individual ltem

File created: 3/13/2023 In control: Park & Recreation Department

On agenda: 4/12/2023 Final action:

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Freese and

Nichols, Inc. for the design and engineering of the Mockingbird Pedestrian Bridge Repair Project - Not
to exceed $172,618.00, from $201,980.00 to $374,598.00 - Financing: General Fund

Sponsors:
Indexes: 14
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY:  Quality of Life, Arts & Culture

AGENDA DATE: April 12, 2023

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 14

DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation Department
EXECUTIVE: John D. Jenkins

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Freese and
Nichols, Inc. for the design and engineering of the Mockingbird Pedestrian Bridge Repair Project -
Not to exceed $172,618.00, from $201,980.00 to $374,598.00 - Financing: General Fund

BACKGROUND

The original contract award was to perform a condition assessment of the 123 pedestrian bridges
within the Dallas parks system by visual inspections of each of the bridges based on the National
Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS) and Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) standards.
The inspection included documenting any sign of spalls, cracking, movement and settlement,
distortion, corrosion or distress with photographs and notes, and developing reports and an ArcGIS
online database for the same.

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 will provide schematic design to address the repair and renovation of
the Mockingbird Pedestrian Bridge abutment walls by demolishing the fagade on the existing cracked
side walls and replacing with a rain screen wall cladding system, that will allow any moisture that is
present below the bridge deck to easily exit the wall and will also allow air movement to keep the

City of Dallas Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-790, Version: 1

cavity dry. The rain screen can also be provided with an anti-graffiti resistant coating system. The
open joint of the system will allow water to exit the wall system and will allow for the air movement to
keep the cavity dry and help reduce extreme heat build-up in the cavity.

This action will authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with
Freese and Nichols, Inc. for an increase to the design and engineering services for the Mockingbird
Pedestrian Bridge Repair Project to repair the abutment walls of the Mockingbird Pedestrian Bridge
in the amount of $172,618.00, increasing the contract amount from $201,980.00 to $374,598.00.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Design April 2023
Complete Design October 2023
Begin Construction December 2023

Complete Construction March 2024

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 15, 2021, the Park and Recreation Board authorized the professional service contract
with Freese and Nichols, Inc. for the Bridge Condition assessment services for 123 Pedestrian
Bridges withing the Dallas Parks system.

On October 13, 2021, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with Freese and
Nichols, Inc. for the Bridge Condition assessment services for 123 Pedestrian Bridges withing the
Dallas Parks system by Resolution No. 21-1687.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2023 FY 2024 Future Years
General Fund $172,618.00 [$0.00 $0.00
Original Professional Services Contract $ 201,980.00

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 (this action) $ 172,618.00

Total $ 374,598.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

[Contract Amount [Procurement Category  |[M/WBE Goal
18172,618.00 [Professional Services 138.00%

City of Dallas Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-790, Version: 1

M/WBE Subcontracting % M/WBE Overall %

M/WBE Overall Participation $

0.00% 0.00%

$0.00

e This contract does not meet the M/WBE goal, but complies with good faith efforts.

e Freese and Nichols, Inc. - Local; Workforce - 68.75% Local

OWNER

Freese and Nichols, Inc.

2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3300
Dallas, Texas 75204

Brian Coltharp, President/ Chief Financial Officer

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Page 3 of 3

Printed on 5/16/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

